CH \$115.00.00 852

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: TMI213343

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC		05/03/2024	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Smart Chemical Services, LP
Street Address:	5700 SW 45TH AVE.
City:	AMARILLO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	79109
Entity Type:	Limited Partnership: TEXAS

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4222671	GYPSOL
Registration Number:	4226623	THINK "OUTSIDE THE PIPE"
Registration Number:	4350911	SHALEGUARD
Registration Number:	4461270	WATER IS EVERYTHING

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2125935955

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2127562132

Email: scott.kareff@srz.com

Correspondent Name: Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP

oonespondent Name: Oonale Noth & Zaber LL

Address Line 1: 919 Third Avenue

Address Line 2: 19th Floor

Address Line 4: New York , NEW YORK 10022

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	014951-1844
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kari Campbell
SIGNATURE:	Kari Campbell
DATE SIGNED:	05/06/2024

Total Attachments: 4

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0660

900853063

source=IAG - Trademark Release (Smart Chemical)#page1.tif
source=IAG - Trademark Release (Smart Chemical)#page2.tif
source=IAG - Trademark Release (Smart Chemical)#page3.tif
source=IAG - Trademark Release (Smart Chemical)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0661

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of December 10, 2018, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 10, 2018 at **Reel 6519, Frame 0602-10**, Smart Chemical Services, LP, a Texas limited partnership ("**Releasee**") granted to Cerberus Business Finance Agency, LLC, a Delaware, limited liability company ("**Releasor**"), as Agent for itself and other Secured Parties, a security interest in all right, title and interest of Releasee in and to the trademark registrations and applications listed on <u>Schedule A</u> attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Releasee have requested, and Releasor wishes to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor, without representation, warranty or recourse, hereby releases, relinquishes, terminates, cancels and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including without limitation, its security interest in the Trademarks and any associated common law rights.
- 3. Miscellaneous. If Releasor has any remaining rights, title, or interests in, or to, the Trademark Collateral, including the Trademarks and any associated common law rights, then for avoidance of doubt, they are hereby assigned to Releasee.

[signature page follows]

[Release of Security Interest – Trademarks]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of May 3. 2024.

CERBERUS BUSINESS FINANCE AGENCY, LLC

By:

Name: Daniel E. Wolf

Title: Senior Managing Director

REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0663

SCHEDULE A

Country	Trademark	Application/ Registration Number	Application/ Registration Date	Class	Classes and Goods	Next Renewal Due
United States	Gypsol	4,222,671	October 9, 2012	40	Chemical treatment process	Registration Cancelled May 10,
					to remove sulfate	2019
					from water	
United States	Think	4,226,623	October 16, 2012	40	Chemical treatment	Registration
	'Outside				to reduce sulfate in	to reduce sulfate in Cancelled April 28,
	the Pipe'				wells	2023
United States	Shaleguard	4,350,911	June 11, 2013		A well treatment	Registration
					fluid additive in	Cancelled December
					the nature of a	22, 2023
					cationic iron	
					chelating	
					chemical	
					additive for	
					protecting	
					pyrites in shale	
					from attack by	
					oxygen in well	
					treatment fluids	

TRADEMARK REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0664

	United States V
Everything	Water is
	4,461,270
	January 7, 2014
	40
services, namely, 7, 202 cleaning water period from oil and gas 2024). wells so it is a clean brine water for future use in fracking wells	Water treatment
services, namely, 7, 2024 (or by grace cleaning water from oil and gas wells so it is a clean brine water for future use in fracking wells	Water treatment Renewal due January

TRADEMARK REEL: 008421 FRAME: 0665